
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the Isle of 
Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may be available in 
alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will be audio recorded 
and the recording will be placed on the website (except any part of the meeting 
from which the press and public are excluded). Young people are welcome to 
attend Council meetings however parents/carers should be aware that the public 
gallery is not a supervised area. 
 

 
 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date FRIDAY 28 APRIL 2023 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs G Peace (Vice-Chairman), J Bacon and  
J Jones-Evans 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah MacDonald 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes to Membership (if any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the council’s Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2023. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

4. Urgent Business   
 
 To consider any matters which, in the Chairman’s opinion, are urgent. 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


5. Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods   
  
 (a) To Consider a Variation to the Premises Licence at Landguard Holiday 

Park, Landguard Manor Road, Shanklin, IW  (Pages 9 - 74) 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Thursday, 20 April 2023 

 
 

Page 2



 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in you
[...]
that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 27 FEBRUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 
AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs J Bacon, P Fuller and I Ward 

Also Present 
 

Andrea Bull, Ben Gard, Regan Matthews and Kevin 
Winchcombe,  

 
19. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
Due to the recent resignation of Cllr Pitcher from the Committee, Cllr Ward attended 
as the third member of the Sub-Committee and Cllr Bacon was elected Chairman 
for the day. 
 

20. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2023 be approved. 
 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

22. Urgent Business  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

23. Report of the Director of Neighbo
[...]
the premises and smells from cooking, 
and what the future would hold regarding the potential rental of the upstairs flat. 
  
Advice was given that any planning restrictions were not relevant to the application, 
and that anything contained in the lease or relating to poor sound insultation were 
private matter between the landlord and tenants and would not prevent the licence 
from being granted.  
  
Clarification was given that enforcement would be carried out by Licensing Officers 
and Environmental health Officers would deal with any complaints of noise. 
Objectors were also reminded of the facility to call for review of the licence at any 
time. 
  
The Sub Committee were reminded that the application must be considered on its 
own merits and that their decision must be evidence based. The recommendation 
was for the licence to be granted subject to the conditions proposed in the 
application and those agreed with the police. 
The Sub Committee retired to private session to consider their decision, and upon 
reconvening it was  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To grant the licence in accordance with the application, subject to those conditions 
proposed by the applicant within the operating schedule, and also subject to the 
mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, but modified to such an 
extent as members have considered appropriate for the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives, namely by requiring the following conditions: 
  

Page 6



 
3 

i)                 The conditions agreed with the police contained in Appendix 2 of the 
report, 

ii)                A condition which shall ensure that customers will not be permitted to 
take containers of alcohol from the premises, and 

iii)              A condition which shall provide that the supply of alcohol under this 
licence shall only be permitted when supplied with an order of food. 

  
The conditions were applied for the following reasons: 
As per the reason given in the report in order to promote the licensing objectives 
and in particular the prevention of public nuisance and prevention of crime and 
disorder, such conditions being in accordance with the Section 182 guidance and 
the council’s statement of licensing policy. 
  
In reaching the above decision the sub-committee had regard to the Human Rights 
Act 1998, in particular Article 1 of the first protocol, and Articles 8 and 6. The sub-
committee considered that the decision was proportionate and appropriate for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
The Sub-Committee had noted the concerns of the Town Council and local 
residents and advised that any future issues be reported to the Licensing Team 
and/or Environmental Health. 
  
It was noted that there was a right of appeal against the decision within 21 days of 
notification. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
  

    Purpose: For Decision 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Committee  LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Date FRIDAY 28 APRIL 2023 
   
Title TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 

UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 FOR 
LANDGUARD HOLIDAY PARK, LANDGUARD MANOR ROAD, 
SHANKLIN, ISLE OF WIGHT, PO37 7PJ. 

 
Report Author DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOODS
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. Under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, a premises licence holder may apply to 

vary the licence to add licensable activities or alter the times for such activities, or to 
remove conditions, where this cannot be done by way of a minor variation. 

 
2. A copy of the current premises licence of which relates to Landguard Holiday Park 

can be found at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

3. An application for variation of the premises licence was submitted to the licensing 
authority on 10 March 2023 by Poppleston Allen (on behalf of Park Resorts Ltd). The 
application can be found at Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

4. To summarise, the applicant proposes via the variation application proce
[...]
ed on it, it 

shall be the duty of each authority to which this section applies to exercise its 
functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and 
the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area. 

 
Human Rights 

 
22. Members are advised that this application must be considered against the 

background of the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
23. There are three convention rights, which need to be considered in this context: 
 
 Article 6 - Right to a Fair Trial 
 

In the determination of his civil rights and obligations or of any criminal charge 
against him, everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time 
by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law. 
 
It has been held that the fact that there is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
from any decision of the Licensing Authority is sufficient to make the Council’s 
licensing system compliant with the convention rights. 
 
Article 8 - Right to Respect for Private and Family Life 
 
Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his 
correspondence.  In the case of article 8 there shall be no interference by a public 
authority with the exercise of this right except as such in accordance with the law and 
is necessary on a democratic society in the interests of national security, public 
safety or the economic wellbeing of the country, for the prevention of disorder and 
crime, for the protection of health or morals or for the protection of the rights and 
freedoms of others. 

 
Article 1 - First Protocol Protection of Property   

Page 14



 

 

 
Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions. 
In the case of Article 1 of the first protocol it states that “no one shall be deprived of 
his possessions except in the public interest and subject to the conditions provided 
for by law and the general principles of international law.  The preceding provisions 
(of which articles 6 and 8 are but two) shall not however in any way impair the right of 
the state to enforce such laws as it deems necessary to control the use of the 
property in accordance with general interest or to secure the payment of taxes or 
other contributions or penalties”. 
 

24. The Licensing Authority acknowledges the right of businesses in its area to operate, 
but equally acknowledges the fact that this must be balanced against the rights of 
residents not to be disturbed by unreasonable noise and nuisance caused by 
licensed premises.  The Sub-Committee needs to be clear as to the rights granted 
and the need to ensure that the reasons given for any interference are proportionate 
and in accordance with the Council’s legitimate aim. 
 

25. It is considered that the following paragraphs from the Licensing Authority’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 2024 have a bearing upon the application.  
Members’ attention in respect of this particular application is drawn to: 

 
Paragraph 1 Introduction All 

Paragraph 2 Licensing Objectives 2.3 – 2.6 

Paragraph 3 Licensable Activities 3.1 

Paragraph 4 Integration of Strategies and Other Legislation All 

Paragraph 5 Approach to Licensing Applications All 

Paragraph 6 Major Events and the Isle of Wight County Council Act N/A 

Paragraph 7 Cumulative Impact N/A 

Paragraph 8 Representations, Reviews, and Appeals 8.1 – 8.6 
8.11 – 8.15 

Paragraph 9 Enforcement N/A 

Paragraph 10 Operating Schedules 
10.1 – 10.4, 
10.7, 10.9, 
10.12, 10.26 

 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
26. The council as a public body is subject to general and specific duties under equality 

and diversity legislation and as such has a duty to go beyond prohibition and publish 
and promote service improvements by engaging with the local community to assess 
the impact of any decision on the local community.   As a requirement under the 
Equality Act 2010 and further improveme
[...]
to respect the needs of 
nearby residents and businesses, taking decisions to refuse to serve customer(s) 
due to levels of intoxication and the use of SIA personnel to manage and deter signs 
of anti-social behaviour. Although these and other measure may be appropriate at 
times, the licence holder and relevant staff are not responsible once the customer(s) 
leaves the immediate area of the licenced premises. At this stage the customer’s 
behaviour and how they conduct themselves is a matter for their own responsibility. 
 

37. Further points that have been raised within the various representations received 
include the impact that the granting of the variation will have on the monetary value 
of residential properties within the vicinity of the licenced premises and that 
consideration should be taken into account with regards to the age and 
demographics of persons living within the vicinity of the licenced premises. These 
two points are unable to be considered due to not being directly relevant to one or 
more of the four licensing objectives. 

 
38. The sub-committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the 

evidence it hears as well as the national guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.  

 
39. The Committee should determine the application in accordance with section 18 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 and The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 and with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• Public Safety 
• The Protection of Children from Harm 

 

Page 18



 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
40. Option 1: Grant the proposed variation to the existing premises licence as per 

  the application. 
 

 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Appendix 1 - Existing Premises Licence Ref 044042 
 
Appendix 2 - Variation Application 
 
Appendix 3 - Environmental Health Representation 
 
Appendix
[...]
efreshment is not considered to compromise the prevention of public 
nuisance. The premises will be open 30 minutes later than existing which may allow for a gradual 
egress of patrons from the premises but may result in a later egress from the premises. It should 
however, be borne in mind that patrons may be a mix of site residents and non-site residents. 
 
Environmental Health understand that representations have been made that allege problems 
relating to noise from the site. Whilst not discounting any such commentary, Environmental Health 
have received no complaints about such matters in recent years and have not been able to 
substantiate any problem that may exist. 
 
Consideration has been given to whether there might be an opportunity to consider a noise 
management plan to ensure the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance is upheld 
but environmental health hold the view that in the absence of complaints for a sustained period of 
time, it would neither be proportionate, appropriate or justifiable to require this at the present time.  
 
The ability to investigate any allegations relating to music entertainment noise etc exists both under 
the licensing regime and under the statutory nuisance provisions of the Environmental Protection 

Page 39

Appendix 3



 
 

www.iow.gov.uk 

Act 1990. The Council operates and out-of-hours noise service on Friday and Saturday nights and 
complaints can be made to either Wightcare or Environmental Health in the usual manner and will 
then be investigated. 
 
Taking all of the above into consideration and having regard to the Licensing Authority’s guidance 
issued to applicants and its Statement of Licensing Policy 2019- 2024, environmental health does 
not object to the granting of the licence variation as requested with regard to the prevention of 
public nuisance. 
 
Many thanks for consulting this section. 
 
Mark Wootton 
Senior Environmental Health Practitioner 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



1

Batchelor
[...]
ard Holiday Park owned by Parkdean 
Resorts, I am writing to object strongly to their application for a variation to the Premises licence at 
this holiday park. 
 
Obviously when we bought our house we knew there would be a certain amount of noise from the 
holiday park during the summer season, but what they are now asking for could mean a lot  of extra 
noise and disturbance every day till all hours to this residential area. I live less than 50 metres from 
the boundary and others live even closer. 
 
I very much object to alcohol being sold from 10am to 12 midnight seven days a week 'on the 
premises'  as it could easily be consumed anywhere in the park or surrounding area at all hours [there 
is a gate at the side of the premises which has stayed locked for a long time, but is now open, giving 
anybody access to come and go - it is directly opposite Sandy Lane access Lane where a few of us 
live and is private and for residents use only] 
 
I also very much object to the proposal to have all sorts of entertainment and functions till 12 midnight 
. 
We all live very near the clubhouse ; at the moment the entertainment finishes at a fairly reasonable 
time but it can still be heard around the area , as their doors and windows must be open, and ours 
have to be closed ! People can be heard wandering about afterwards when residents are trying to 
sleep. If it were to end later there would very probably be noise and disturbance well into the night, 
every night, especially if alcohol was being consumed outside, and this is really unacceptable for this 
area. 
 
I now live alone, but when we bought our house we bought it for it's quiet situation - off the main road, 
near the countryside, and I very much object to Parkdean Resorts application to extend their premises 
licence at Landguard Holiday Park, and the possible consequences if it is passed. 
 
 
                                                                  Rosemary Bastiani 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



Rep
[...]
 objection to the application 23/00250/LAPVAR made by Landguard Holiday Park. 
They wish to extend their Alcohol licence from 10am to 12pm, as well as their Entertainment licence 
to 12pm 
  
There are many residential houses very nearby, and I have consulted with my residents that would 
be affected. I see no reason why the sale of Alcohol, and Entertainment should go on past 11pm, like 
most pubs, which would be acceptable. To continue to 12pm is not acceptable, due to increased 
noise levels, and that is why I object to this, and propose 11pm closure for both issues. 
  
Is it possible you could keep me up to date with any decision here please, as my residents are very 
concerned? 

Page 73



  
Kind regards 
  
Paul  
  
Councillor Paul Brading 
Member for Lake South 

 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a To Consider a Variation to the Premises Licence at Landguard Holiday Park, Landguard Manor Road, Shanklin, IW
	In the determination of his civil rights and obligations or of any criminal charge against him, everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law.
	It has been held that the fact that there is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court from any decision of the Licensing Authority is sufficient to make the Council’s licensing system compliant with the convention rights.
	Appendix 1 - existing premises licence
	Appendix 2 - Variation application
	Appendix 3 - EH Representation
	Appendix 4 - Police Representation
	Appendix 5 - Representations from Other Persons






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date and Time FRIDAY 28 APRIL 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllr G Peace (Chairman), J Bacon and J Jones-Evans 

Also Present 
 

Shane Batchelor, Regan Matthews, Kevin Winchcombe, 
Mark Wootton  

Also Present 
(Virtual) 

Ben Gard 

 
25. Apologies and Changes to Membership (if any)  

 
None 
 

26. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2023 be approved. 
  

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 

28. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business 
 

29. Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods  
 

30. To Consider a Variation to the Premises Licence at Landguard Holiday Park, 
Landguard Manor Road, Shanklin, IW  
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and summarised the application. There 
had been 14 representations and four had since been withdrawn. The outstanding 
representations related to the perceived anti-social behaviour associated with off-
sales from the premises and an increase in noise disturbance from the increase in 
hours for live and recorded music. 



 
2 

There had been no adverse comments either from the police or Environmental 
Health. The provisions of the Live Music Act 2012 which allowed live and recorded 
music to take place in certain circumstances without a licence were noted. 
  
The Applicant’s representative explained that the application was primarily to ‘tidy 
up’ the licence with additional hours for plays and performances of dance and ‘off 
sales’ of alcohol which would permit guests to drink on the terrace or back at their 
caravans, and to provide an extra 30 minutes drinking up time to allow for a 
staggered dispersal. Some of the activities could be provided without a licence 
under other legislation, however it was believed it was important to include them on 
the licence to make clear what could be provided. 
  
None of the objectors attended to expand on their representations. 
  
The Committee retired to private session to consider their decision, and upon 
reconvening it was 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT upon receiving the report of the licensing section, oral and/or written evidence 
from the applicant, responsible authorities and other persons, and having regard to 
the Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Isle of Wight 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2014 – 2019, the sub-committee hereby: 
  
          Grant the licence in accordance with the application, subject (only) to those 

conditions proposed by the applicant within the operating schedule and also 
subject to the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003. 
                     

In reaching the above decision the sub-committee have had regard to the Human 
Rights Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol, Article 8 and Article 
6.  The sub-committee consider this decision is proportionate and appropriate for 
the promotion of the four licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if anyone is dissatisfied with this 
decision and any appeal must be made within 21 days of the date of notification. 
  
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


